

**CASCADERO COPPER CORPORATION**  
**INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**  
**THREE MONTHS ENDED FEBRUARY 28, 2017**  
**(Unaudited – Prepared by Management)**

**Index**

	Page
<b>FINANCIAL STATEMENTS</b>	
Notice	1
Statement of Financial Position	2
Statements of Loss and Comprehensive Loss	3
Statements of Changes in Equity	4
Statements of Cash Flows	5
Notes to the Financial Statements	6 - 25

**NOTICE – NO Auditor Review of the Interim Financial Statements.**

The accompanying unaudited condensed interim financial statements of Cascadero Copper Corporation (the “Company”), for the three months ended February 28, 2017, have been prepared by management and have not been the subject of a review by the Company’s external independent auditor.

**Cascadero Copper Corporation**  
**Condensed Interim Statement of Financial Position**  
**(Expressed in Canadian dollars - unaudited)**

	February 29 2017	November 30 2016
<b>ASSETS</b>		
<b>Current</b>		
Cash and cash equivalents	1,145,968	733,042
Taxes receivable	41,914	33,596
Prepaid expenses	13,618	16,824
	1,201,500	783,462
<b>Equity investment</b>	1	1
<b>Long-term Investments</b>	59,702	59,702
<b>Exploration and evaluation assets</b>	-	-
<b>Equipment</b>	3,184	3,579
	1,264,387	846,744
<b>LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY</b>		
<b>Current</b>		
Accounts payable	111,917	139,205
Accrued liabilities	334,041	334,041
Due to related parties	1,107,167	1,217,211
	1,553,125	1,690,457
<b>Shareholders' equity</b>		
Share capital (Note89)	21,196,430	20,150,159
Treasury shares		
Contributed surplus	4,327,112	4,327,112
Other comprehensive income	9,122	4,861
Deficit	(25,821,402)	(25,325,845)
	(288,738)	(843,713)
	1,264,387	846,744

**Nature and continuance of operations**  
**Commitments**  
**Subsequent events**

Approved on behalf of the Board:

“ William McWilliam ”  
Director – William McWilliam

“ Tom McCabe ”  
Director – Tom McCabe

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.

**Cascadero Copper Corporation**  
**Condensed Interim Statements of Loss and Comprehensive Loss**  
**(expressed in Canadian dollars - unaudited)**

<b>For the three months ended</b>	<b>February 28, 2017</b>	<b>February 29, 2016</b>
<b>Expenses</b>		
Professional fees	56,776	36,325
Depreciation	502	222
Management fees	40,000	40,000
Interest expense and bank charges	677	349
General and administrative	179,989	68,038
Rent	4,500	4,500
Part XII.6 tax	-	-
Shared based compensation	-	-
Business exploration cost	8,268	6,383
Gain on disposition on lost control of Argentina sub	31,916	-
Impairment of investment in Argentina operations	(1,680)	-
Impairment of exploration and evaluation assets	175,178	-
Recovery from share of loss on investment/write-off of advances	-	68,889
	496,126	224,706
<b>Income(Loss) before other item</b>	<b>(496,126)</b>	<b>(224,706)</b>
<b>Other Items</b>		
Foreign exchange gain(loss)	569	2,495
	(495,557)	(222,211)
<b>Comprehensive income (loss) for the period</b>	<b>(495,557)</b>	<b>(222,211)</b>
<b>Loss per common share – basic and diluted</b>	<b>(0.004)</b>	<b>(0.002)</b>
<b>Weighted average number of common shares outstanding</b>	<b>137,293,906</b>	<b>137,983,603</b>

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.

**CASCADERO COPPER CORPORATION**  
**STATEMENT OF SHARHOLDERS' EQUITY AND DEFICIT**  
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars – unaudited)

	Shares	Amount	Contributed Surplus	Treasury Shares	Accumulated Other comprehensive income	Deficit	Total
Balance, December 01, 2015	151,692,528	\$ 19,677,899	\$ 4,172,748	(1,242,077)	-	(24,779,753)	\$ (2,171,183)
Shares issued pursuant to private placement	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Finder's fees	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Stock options granted	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Net loss for the quarter- Feb. 28, 2015	-	-	-	-	-	(222,211)	(222,211)
<b>Balance, February 28, 2016</b>	<b>151,692,528</b>	<b>19,677,899</b>	<b>4,172,748</b>	<b>(1,242,077)</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>(25,001,964)</b>	<b>(2,393,394)</b>
<b>Balance, December 01, 2016</b>	<b>169,806,195</b>	<b>20,838,899</b>	<b>4,327,112</b>	<b>(688,739)</b>	<b>4,861</b>	<b>(25,325,845)</b>	<b>(843,712)</b>
Shares issued pursuant to private placements	-	1,034,770	-	-	-	-	1,034,770
Finder's fees	-	(27,000)	-	-	-	-	(27,000)
Stock options granted	-	38,500	-	-	-	-	38,500
Comprehensive income(loss) -Feb. 28, 2017	-	-	-	-	4,262	-	4,261
<b>Net loss for the quarter – Feb. 28, 2017</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>(495,557)</b>	<b>(495,557)</b>
<b>Balance, February 29,2016</b>	<b>169,806,195</b>	<b>21,885,169</b>	<b>4,327,112</b>	<b>(688,739)</b>	<b>9,122</b>	<b>(25,821,402)</b>	<b>(288,738)</b>

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements

Cascadero Copper Corporation  
Condensed Interim Statements of Cash Flow  
(expressed in Canadian dollars – unaudited)

	February 28, 2017	February 29, 2016
<b>Cash flows from (used in)</b>		
<b>Operating activities</b>		
Net loss for the period	(495,557)	(222,211)
Items not affecting cash:		
Amortization	396	222
Stock –based compensation	-	-
Gain on lost control of Argentina entities	31,916	-
Impairment of investment in Argentina operation	(1,680)	-
Impairment of exploration and evaluation of asset	175,178	-
Write-off of advances & equity loss on investments	-	68,889
	<b>(289,747)</b>	<b>(153,100)</b>
<b>Changes in non-cash working capital items:</b>		
(Increase) decrease in taxes receivables	(8,318)	(6,534)
Decrease (increase) in prepaid expenses	3,206	(2,755)
Increase (decrease) in accounts payable	(27,288)	(27,162)
Increase (decrease) in accrued liabilities		
Inter-company	(283,243)	-
Fx adjustment	4,261	-
Increase (decrease) in due to related parties	-	88,896
Advances received from selling 25% interest in SHL	-	182,772
	<b>(601,129)</b>	<b>82,117</b>
<b>Cash used in operating activities</b>		
<b>Investing activities</b>		
Advances made to equity affiliates	(2,400)	(68,889)
Cash disposed	80,229	-
Mineral property expenditures		
	<b>77,829</b>	<b>(68,889)</b>
<b>Cash from (used in) investing activities</b>		
<b>Financing activities</b>		
(Increase) decrease in receivable from equity affiliates		
Private placement	1,034,770	-
Option exercised	38,500	-
Share issue costs	(27,000)	-
Due from related parties	(110,044)	-
	<b>936,226</b>	<b>-</b>
<b>Cash from financing activities</b>		
<b>Change in cash and cash equivalents during the period</b>	<b>412,926</b>	<b>13,228</b>
<b>Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of the period</b>	<b>733,042</b>	<b>38,117</b>
<b>Cash and cash equivalents, end of the period</b>	<b>1,145,968</b>	<b>51,345</b>

**Supplemental disclosure with respect to cash flows**

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.

## **1. NATURE OF OPERATIONS AND GOING CONCERN**

Cascadero Copper Corporation ("Cascadero" or the "Company") was incorporated pursuant to the Alberta Business Corporations Act on October 30, 2003 and continued into the Province of British Columbia on June 3, 2004. The Company is engaged in the business of acquiring, exploring and developing mineral properties located primarily in Canada and Argentina. The Company is considered to be in the exploration stage. The Company's head office, principal address, and records office is located at 554 East Kings Road, North Vancouver, British Columbia, Canada.

The Company is in the process of exploring and developing mineral properties and has not yet determined whether these properties contain precious mineral reserves that are economically recoverable.

These financial statements have been prepared on the basis of a going concern, which assumes that the Company will be able to realize its assets and discharge its liabilities in the normal course of business. In assessing whether the going concern assumption is appropriate, management takes into account all available information about the future, which is at least, but is not limited to, twelve months from the end of the reporting period. These financial statements do not give effect to adjustments that would be necessary should the Company be unable to continue as a going concern and therefore be required to realize its assets and liquidate its liabilities and commitments in other than the normal course of business. Such adjustments could be material.

The Company has a history of losses with no operating revenue other than interest income. As at February 28, 2017, the Company has incurred cumulative losses of \$25,821,402 and a negative working capital of \$351,625. The ability of the Company to continue operations and carry out its planned business objectives is dependent on its ability to raise adequate financing from shareholders and other investors, the continued support from its directors and creditors, and the successful development of mineral properties or alternatively upon the Company's ability to dispose of its interest in mineral properties on an advantageous basis in the future. The outcome of these matters cannot be predicted at this time. Although the Company has been successful in the past in obtaining financing, there is no assurance that it will not be able to obtain adequate financing in the future or that such financing will be on terms advantageous to the Company. The above factors may cast significant doubt upon the Company's ability to continue as a going concern and, therefore, it may be unable to realize its assets and liabilities in the normal course of business.

## **2. BASIS OF PREPARATION**

### **a) Statement of compliance**

These financial statements have been prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards ("IFRS") as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board ("IASB") and interpretations of the International Financial Reporting Interpretations Committee ("IFRIC"). The policies applied in these consolidated financial statements are based on IFRS in effect as of November 30, 2016.

These consolidated financial statements were approved and authorized for issuance by the Board of Directors on April 27<sup>th</sup>, 2017.

### **b) Basis of measurement**

The consolidated financial statements have been prepared under the historical cost basis except for those as explained in the accounting policies below.

### **c) Use of estimates**

The preparation of financial statements in compliance with IFRS requires management to make judgements, estimates and assumptions that affect the application of accounting policies and the reported amounts of assets, liabilities, income and expenses. Actual results may differ from these estimates.

**Cascadero Copper Corporation**  
**Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements**  
**For the quarter ended February 28, 2017 and 2016**  
**(Expressed in Canadian dollars)**

---

The estimates and associated assumptions are based on historical experience and other factors that are considered to be relevant. Estimates and underlying assumptions are reviewed on an on-going basis. Revisions to accounting estimates are recognized in the period in which the estimates are revised and in any future periods affected.

The areas involving a higher degree of judgment of complexity, or areas where assumptions and estimates are significant to the financial statements are disclosed in Note 3.

### 3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

The accounting policies set out below have been applied consistently by the Company to all periods presented in these consolidated financial statements. The Company did not adopt any new accounting standards changes or amendments effective December 1, 2015 that had a material impact on these consolidated financial statements except for Note 3 (a) below.

a) Principles of consolidation

These consolidated financial statements include the accounts of Cascadero and the accounts and operations of the following entities:

<b>Entities</b>	<b>Jurisdiction of Incorporation</b>	<b>Ownership</b>
SESA Holdings, LLC ("SHL")	United States	Control
Cascadero Minerals Corporation ("CMC")	Canada	Note (ii) below
Salta Exploraciones S.A. ("Salta")	Argentina	Note (i) below
Cascadero Minerals S.A. ("CMSA")	Argentina	Note (ii) below
Salta Geothermal S.A. ("SGSA")	Argentina	Note (ii) below
Trumetals S.A. ("TSA")	Argentina	Note (ii) below

Subsidiaries are entities controlled by the Company. Control is achieved when the Company is exposed, or has rights, to variable returns from its involvement with the investee and has the ability to affect those returns through its power over the investee. Specifically, the Company controls an investee if and only if the Company has:

- Power over the investee (i.e. existing rights that give it the current ability to direct the relevant activities of the investees);
- Exposure, or rights, to variable returns from its involvement with the investee; and
- The ability to use its power over the investee to affect its returns.

The Company re-assesses whether or not it controls an investee if facts and circumstances indicate that there are changes to one or more of the three elements of control. Consolidation of a subsidiary begins when the Company obtains controls over the subsidiary and ceases when the Company loses control of the subsidiary. Assets, liabilities, income and expenses of a subsidiary acquired or disposed of during the year are included in the statement of loss and comprehensive loss from the date the Company gains control until the date the Company ceases to control the subsidiary.

- (i) On December 18, 2015, the Company disposed Salta to an unrelated party for \$6,885 (Argentine Pesos 50,000). Immediately prior to the disposition, the Company has transferred all mineral properties out of Salta. Salta had no operations from December 1, 2015 to December 17, 2015



**Cascadero Copper Corporation**  
**Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements**  
**For the quarter ended February 28, 2017 and 2016**  
**(Expressed in Canadian dollars)**

---

- (ii) Up until November 29, 2016, Cascadero is the legal and beneficial holder of a 100% of the issued and outstanding shares of CMSA, SGSA and TSA. These entities were duly formed under the laws of Argentina which holds certain mineral properties in Argentina. On November 30, 2016, the Company underwent a reorganization by transferring and assigning all legal and beneficial interests in CMSA, SGSA and TSA to CMC (the "Reorganization") and CMC became a vehicle indirectly holding all Argentina mineral properties.

After the Reorganization, CMC, CMSA, SGSA and TSA are collectively referred as the Argentina Entities. As at November 30, 2016, the Company is still in the process of completing the legal documents in connection with the Reorganization. As fully discussed in Note 5, the Company lost control in the Argentina Entities effective November 30, 2016, and retained a joint control. Therefore, these consolidated financial statements include the accounts and operating results of the Argentina Entities up to November 29, 2016. The Argentina Entities' operating results are accounted for using the equity method effective November 30, 2016. Up until November 29, 2016, CMC had no material transactions.

The Company has adopted the amendment issued by the IASB in September 2014 "*Sale or Contribution of Assets between an Investor and its Associates or Joint Ventures (Amendments to IFRS 10 and IAS 28)*" (the "2014 Amendment") in fiscal year 2016. This amendment modified the IFRS 10 and requires the gain or loss on transactions that do not constitute a business is recognized only to the extent of the unrelated investors' interests in the joint venture. In addition, if parent retains an investment in the former subsidiary and the former subsidiary is now an associate or a joint venture that is accounted for using the equity method, the parent recognizes the part of the gain or loss resulting from the re-measurement at fair value of the investment retained in that former subsidiary in its profit or loss only to the extent of the unrelated investors' interests in the new associate or joint venture. The remaining part of that gain is eliminated against the carrying amount of the investment retained in the former subsidiary.

b) Joint arrangements

A joint arrangement is a contractual arrangement where two or more parties undertake an economic activity that is subject to joint control. Joint control exists when the parties involved in the contractual arrangement agree to share control over the economic activity, and the financial and operating decisions are agreed to be made by unanimous consent.

There are two types of joint arrangements: joint operations and joint ventures. A joint operation exists when the parties with joint control have rights to the assets and the obligations for the liabilities. A joint venture exists when the parties with joint control have the rights to the net assets of the arrangement.

Joint ventures are accounted for using the equity method, which involves recognition in the income statement of the Company's share of the net result of the joint ventures for the year. Accounting policies of joint ventures have been changed where necessary to ensure consistency with the policies adopted by the Company. The Company's interest in a joint venture is carried in the statement of financial position at its share in the net assets of the joint venture, less any impairment loss. When the share in the losses exceeds the carrying amount of an equity-accounted company (including any other receivables forming part of the net investment in the joint venture), the carrying amount is written down to nil and recognition of further losses is discontinued, unless the Company has legal or contractual obligations relating to the joint venture in question.

After application of the equity method, the Company determines whether it is necessary to recognize an impairment loss on its investment in its associate or joint venture. At each reporting date, the Company determines whether there is objective evidence that the investment in associate or joint venture is impaired. If there is such evidence, the Company calculates the amount of impairment as the difference between the recoverable amount of the associate or joint venture and its carrying value, and then recognizes the loss as share of profit/loss of an associate and a joint venture in the statement of operations.

**Cascadero Copper Corporation**  
**Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements**  
**For the quarter ended February 28, 2017 and 2016**  
**(Expressed in Canadian dollars)**

---

c) Presentation currency and foreign currency translation

The financial statements for the Company and its subsidiaries are prepared using their functional currencies.

Functional currency is the currency of the primary economic environment in which an entity operates. The presentation currency of the Company is Canadian dollars.

The functional currencies of the Company, CMC and SHL are the Canadian dollars, while the Argentina entities are the Argentine pesos. The assets and liabilities of foreign operations are translated to the presentation currency using the exchange rate prevailing at the financial position date. The income and expenses of foreign operations are translated to the presentation currency using the average rate of exchange during the year. All resulting exchange differences are recognized directly in other comprehensive income.

d) Foreign currency transaction

Foreign currency transactions are translated into the functional currency using exchange rates prevailing at the dates of the transactions. At the end of each reporting period, monetary assets and liabilities that are denominated in foreign currencies are translated at the rates prevailing at that date. Non-monetary assets and liabilities that state at fair value are translated to the functional currency at the exchange rate at the date that the fair value was determined. Non-monetary assets and liabilities that are measured in terms of historical cost in other than the functional currency are translated using the historical rate on the date of the transaction. All gains and losses on translation of these foreign currency transactions are charged to the statement of operations.

e) Cash and Cash Equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents consist of cash on hand, deposits in banks and highly liquid investments with an original maturity of three months or less. As at February 28, 2017 and 2016, the Company did not have cash equivalent.

f) Equipment

Equipment is recorded at cost less accumulated amortization. Amortization is provided using the declining balance method at the following annual rates:

Computer equipment	45%
Furniture and fixtures	20%

Additions during the year are amortized pro-rata based on the annual amortization rate.

g) Exploration and evaluation assets

(i) Pre-license expenditures

Pre-license expenditures are costs incurred before the legal rights to explore a specific area have been obtained. These costs are expensed in the period in which they are incurred.

(ii) Exploration and evaluation expenditures

Once the legal right to explore has been acquired, costs directly associated with the exploration project are capitalized as either tangible or intangible exploration and evaluation assets according to the nature of the asset acquired. Such exploration and evaluation ("E&E") costs may include undeveloped land acquisition, geological, geophysical and seismic, exploratory drilling and completion, testing, decommissioning and directly attributable internal costs. E&E costs are not depleted and are carried forward until technical

**Cascadero Copper Corporation**  
**Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements**  
**For the quarter ended February 28, 2017 and 2016**  
**(Expressed in Canadian dollars)**

---

feasibility and commercial viability of extracting a mineral resource is considered to be determined. The technical feasibility and commercial viability of a mineral resource is considered to be established when proved and or probable mineral reserves are determined to exist. The Company has not established any NI 43-101 compliant proven or probable reserves on any of its mineral properties which have been determined to be economically viable.

The Company may occasionally enter into farm-out arrangements, whereby the Company will transfer part of a mineral interest, as consideration, for an agreement by the transferee to meet certain exploration and evaluation expenditures which would have otherwise been undertaken by the Company. The Company does not record any expenditures made by the farmee on its behalf. Any cash consideration received from the agreement is credited against the costs previously capitalized to the mineral interest given up by the Company, with any excess cash accounted for as a gain on disposal.

Although the Company has taken steps to verify title to mineral properties in which it has an interest, these procedures do not guarantee the Company's title. Such properties may be subject to prior agreements or transfers and title may be affected by undetected defects.

(iii) Impairment

Exploration and evaluation assets are assessed for impairment at the each reporting period or when indicators and circumstances suggest that the carrying amount may exceed its recoverable amount. If any such indication exists, the recoverable amount of the asset is estimated in order to determine the extent of the impairment. Indication of impairment includes but is not limited to expiration of the right to explore, substantive expenditures in the specific area is neither budgeted nor planned, and exploration for and evaluation of mineral resources in the specific area have not led to the discovery of any commercially viable quantities of mineral resources.

Where an impairment loss subsequently reverses, the carrying amount of the asset (or cash generating unit) is increased to the revised estimate of its recoverable amount, but to an amount that does not exceed the carrying amount that would have been determined had no impairment loss been recognized for the asset (or cash-generating unit) in prior years. A reversal of an impairment loss is recognized immediately in profit or loss.

The Company has provided a 100% impairment provision towards to its mineral properties in Canada and Argentina during the years ended November 30, 2016 and 2015 (see Notes 5 and 6).

h) Earnings (loss) per share

Earnings (loss) per share are calculated using the weighted average number of shares outstanding.

The Company uses the treasury stock method for computing diluted earnings (loss) per share. This method assumes that any proceeds obtained upon exercise of options or warrants would be used to purchase common shares at the average market price during the period.

Diluted earnings (loss) per share for the years ended November 30, 2016 and 2015, are equal to loss per share as the effect of applying the treasury stock method is anti-dilutive.

i) Share-based payments

The Company recognizes share-based compensation expense for all stock options awarded to directors, officers and employees based on the fair values of the stock options at the date of grant. The fair values of the stock options at the date of grant are expensed over the vesting periods of the stock options with a corresponding increase to equity. The fair value of stock options granted to directors, officers and employees is determined using the Black-Scholes option pricing model with market related inputs as of the date of the grant. The fair value of stock options granted to non-employees is measured at the fair value of the services delivered

**Cascadero Copper Corporation**  
**Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements**  
**For the quarter ended February 28, 2017 and 2016**  
**(Expressed in Canadian dollars)**

---

unless fair value cannot be estimated reliably, in which case, fair value is determined using the Black-Scholes option pricing model. Stock options with graded vesting schedules are accounted for as separate grants with different vesting periods and fair values. Forfeitures are accounted for using estimates based on historical actual forfeiture data.

j) Income taxes

Income tax on the profit or loss for the periods presented comprises current and deferred tax. Income tax is recognized in profit or loss except to the extent that it relates to items recognized in other comprehensive income of loss or directly in equity, in which case it is recognized in other comprehensive income or loss or equity.

Current tax expense is the expected tax payable on the taxable income for the year, using tax rates enacted or substantively enacted at year end, adjusted for amendments to tax payable with regards to previous years.

Deferred tax is provided using the liability method, providing for unused tax loss carry-forwards and temporary differences between the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities for financial reporting purposes and the amounts used for taxation purposes. The amount of deferred tax provided is based on the expected manner of realization or settlement of the carrying amount of assets and liabilities, using tax rates enactive or substantively enacted at the end of the reporting period applicable to the period of expected realization or settlement.

A deferred tax asset is recognized only to the extent that it is probable that future taxable profits will be available against which the asset can be utilized.

Deferred tax assets and liabilities are offset when there is a legally enforceable right to set off current tax assets against current tax liabilities and when they relate to income taxes levied by the same tax authority and the group intends to settle its current tax assets and liabilities on a net basis.

k) Provision for environmental rehabilitation

An obligation to incur restoration, rehabilitation and environmental costs arises when an environmental disturbance is caused by the exploration, development or ongoing production of a mineral property interest. Such costs arising from the decommissioning of plant and other site preparation work, discounted to their net present value, are provided and capitalized at the start of each project to the carrying amount of the asset, as soon as the obligation to incur such costs arises. Discount rates using a pre-tax rate that reflect the time value of money are used to calculate the net present value. These costs are charged against profit or loss over the economic life of the related asset, through amortization using either the unit-of-production or straight line method. The related liability is adjusted for each period for the unwinding of the discount rate and changes to the current market-based discount rate, and the amount or timing of the underlying cash flows needed to settle the obligation.

Costs for restoration of subsequent site damage which is created on an ongoing basis during production are provided for at their net present values and charged against profits as extraction progresses.

As at November 30, 2016 and 2015, the Company had no material restoration, rehabilitation and environmental costs as the disturbance to date is minimal.

l) Financial Instruments

Financial assets are classified into one of four categories:

- Fair value through profit or loss;
- Held-to-maturity;
- Available for sale; and
- Loans and receivables

**Cascadero Copper Corporation**  
**Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements**  
**For the quarter ended February 28, 2017 and 2016**  
**(Expressed in Canadian dollars)**

---

The classification is determined at initial recognition and depends on the nature and purpose of the financial asset.

*Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss (“FVTPL”)*

A financial asset is classified at fair value through profit or loss if it is classified as held for trading or is designated as such upon initial recognition. Financial assets are designated as at FVTPL if

- It has been acquired principally for the purpose of selling in the near future;
- It is a part of an identified portfolio of financial instruments that the Company manages and has an actual pattern of short-term profit-taking or;
- It is a derivative that is not designated and effective as a hedging instrument.

The Company does not have financial assets classified as FVTPL.

*Held-to-maturity (“HTM”)*

HTM investments are recognized on a trade-date basis and are initially measured at fair value, including transaction costs. The Company does not have any financial assets classified as HTM investments.

*Available-for-sale financial assets (“AFS”)*

AFS financial assets are non-derivatives that are either designated as AFS or are not classified as (i) loans and receivables, (ii) held-to-maturity investments or (iii) financial assets as at FVTPL. Subsequent to initial recognition, they are measured at fair value and changes therein, other than impairment losses and foreign currency differences on AFS monetary items, are recognized in other comprehensive income or loss. When an investment is derecognized, the cumulative gain or loss in the investment revaluation reserve is transferred to profit or loss. The Company does not have any financial assets classified as AFS.

*Loans and receivables*

Loans and receivables are financial assets with fixed or determinable payments that are not quoted in an active market. Such assets are initially recognized at fair value plus any directly attributable transaction costs. Subsequent to initial recognition loans and receivables are measured at amortized cost using the effective interest method, less and impairment losses. The Company classifies cash and due from a relate party as loans and receivables.

*Derecognition of financial assets*

A financial asset is derecognized when:

- The contractual right to the asset’s cash flows expire; or
- If the Company transfer the financial assets and substantially all risks and rewards of ownership to another entity.

*Impairment of financial assets*

Financial assets, other than those at FVTPL, are assessed for indicators of impairment at each period end. Financial assets are impaired when there is objective evidence that, as a result of one or more events that occurred after the initial recognition of the financial asset, the estimated future cash flows of the investment have been impacted.

*Financial liabilities*

Financial liabilities are classified as either financial liabilities at FVTPL or other financial liabilities.

*Other financial liabilities*

Other financial liabilities are initially measured at fair value, net of transaction costs, and are subsequently measured at amortized cost using the effective interest method, with interest expense recognized on an effective yield basis.

The effective interest method is a method of calculating the amortized cost of a financial liability and of allocating interest expenses over the corresponding period. The effective interest rate is the rate that exactly discounts estimated future cash payments over the expected life of the financial liability, or, where appropriate, a shorter period, to the net carrying amount on initial recognition.

The Company has classified accounts payable and due to related parties as other financial liabilities.

*Derecognition of financial liabilities*

The Company derecognizes financial liabilities when, and only when, the Company's obligations are discharged, cancelled or they expire.

m) Critical accounting estimates and judgements

The Company makes estimates and assumptions about the future that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities. Estimates and judgments are continually evaluated based on historical experience and other factors, including expectations of future events that are believed to be reasonable under the circumstances. Actual experience may differ from these estimates and assumptions.

Information about critical accounting estimates and judgments in applying accounting policies that have the most significant risk of causing material adjustments to the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities recognized in the financial statements are discussed below:

c) Judgements

*Valuation of exploration and evaluation expenditures*

The application of the Company's accounting policy for exploration and evaluation expenditure requires judgment in determining whether it is likely that future economic benefits will flow to the Company, which may be based on assumptions about future events or circumstances. Significant judgement is required when determining whether facts and circumstances suggest that the carrying amount of exploration and evaluation assets may exceed its recoverable amount.

*Joint Arrangement*

The accounting for investments in other companies can vary depending on the degree of control and influence over those other companies. Management is required to assess at each reporting date the Company's control and influence over the other companies. Management has used its judgment to determine which companies are controlled and require consolidation, and those which are significantly influenced or jointly controlled and require equity accounting. Determination of the date that the Company's interest in Argentina Entities changed from control to joint control also required significant judgement. The Company has determined that effective November 30, 2016, the Company lost control in the Argentina Entities and retained joint control in these entities as the participating parties have joint control and a right to the net assets of the arrangement and therefore, has accounted for its investment using the equity method since November 30, 2016.

Significant judgements and estimates are also required to determine the fair value of the investments retained in the Argentina Entities that were the former subsidiaries.

At each reporting date, the Company determines whether there is objective evidence that the investment in associate or joint venture is impaired. Significant judgement is required when determining whether facts and circumstances suggest that the carrying amount of the investment in associate or joint venture may exceed its recoverable amount.

*Business versus asset*

Identify a transaction as being a business or asset requires judgement regarding whether the set of assets and liabilities acquired or disposed constitutes a business based on the particular circumstances.

*Provision*

Management assesses the probability of a liability being payable as either remote, more than remote or probable. If the liability is considered to be less than probable, then the liability is not recorded and it is only disclosed as a contingent liability.

d) Estimates

*Share-based payment transactions*

Estimating fair value for share-based payment transactions requires determining the most appropriate valuation model, which is dependent on the terms and conditions of the grant. This estimate also requires determining the most appropriate inputs to the valuation model including the expected life of the share option, volatility and dividend yield and making assumptions about them. The assumptions and models used for estimating fair value for share-based payment are disclosed in Note 8.

n) Accounting standards issued but not yet in effective.

A number of new standards, amendments to standards and interpretations, are not yet effective for the year ended November 30, 2016, and have not been applied in preparing these consolidated financial statements. The following pronouncements are those that the Company considers most significant and are not intended to be a complete list of new pronouncements that effect the financial statements. The Company is currently assessing the impact that these standards will have on its consolidated financial statements.

(i) Amendments to IAS1, Presentation of Financial Statements ("IAS 1")

On December 18, 2014, the IASB issued amendments to IAS 1 to address perceived impediments to preparers exercising their judgment in presenting their financial reports. The changes clarify that materiality considerations apply to all parts of the financial statements and the aggregation and disaggregation of line items within the financial statements. The amendments are effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2016 with early adoption permitted. The Company intends to adopt these amendments in its financial statements for the annual period beginning on December 1, 2016. The Company does not anticipate this amendment to have a significant impact on its consolidated financial statements.

(ii) Amended standard IAS 7, Statement of Cash Flows

These amendments to IAS 7 "Statement of Cash Flows" were issued to improve information provided to users of financial statements about an entity's changes in liabilities arising from financing activities. These amendments are effective for annual periods commencing on or after January 1, 2017.

(iii) Amended standard IAS 12, Income Taxes

These amendments relate to the recognition of deferred tax assets for unrealized losses associated with debt instruments measured at fair value. These amendments are effective for annual periods commencing on or after January 1, 2017.

- (iv) Amended standard IFRS 7, Financial Instruments: Disclosures  
The amendments to IFRS 7 outline the disclosures required when initially applying IFRS 9 Financial Instruments. These amendments are effective date January 1, 2018.
- (v) New standard IFRS 9, Financial Instruments  
Replacement of IAS 39 Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement. The mandatory effective date of IFRS 9 is for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2018 with early adoption permitted.
- (vi) New standard IFRS 15, Revenue from Contracts with Customers  
IFRS 15 provides guidance on how and when revenue from contracts with customers is to be recognized, along with new disclosure requirements in order to provide financial statement users with more informative and relevant information. IFRS 15 is effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2018.
- (vii) New standard IFRS 16, Leases  
Effective for annual periods commencing on or after January 1, 2019, this replaces existing lease accounting guidance. All leases will be required to be reported on the statement of financial position unless certain requirements for exclusion are met.

#### **4. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS**

##### **a) Management of capital risk**

The Company has defined its capital as common shares, contributed surplus and retained earnings. The Company's objectives when managing capital are to safeguard the Company's ability to continue as a going concern, to maintain appropriate cash reserves on hand to support continued operations and shareholder returns, maintain capital structure while keeping capital costs at a minimum, and to invest cash on hand in highly liquid, highly rated financial instruments. The company is not exposed to externally imposed capital restrictions, and the Company's objectives and strategies described above have not changed since last year. These objectives and strategies are reviewed on a continuous basis.

##### **b) Fair value of financial instruments**

The Company classified its fair value measure with a fair value hierarchy, which reflects the significance of inputs used in making the measurements as defined in IFRS 7 – Financial Instruments: Disclosures.

Level 1 – Unadjusted quoted prices at the measurement date for identical assets or liabilities in active markets.

Level 2 – Observable inputs other than quoted prices included in Level 1, such as quoted prices for similar assets and liabilities in active markets; quoted prices for identical or similar assets and liabilities in market that are not active; or other inputs that are observable or can corroborated by observable market data.

Level 3 – Unobservable inputs which are supported by little or no market activity.

The Company does not have financial instruments measured at fair value on a recurring basis. The fair value of the Company's cash, accounts payable and accrued liabilities are estimated to approximate their carrying values as at November 30, 2016 and 2015.

##### **c) Management of industry and financial risk**

The Company is engaged primarily in mineral exploration and manages related industry risk issues directly. The Company may be at risk for environmental issues and fluctuations in commodity pricing. Management is not aware of and does not anticipate any significant environmental remediation costs or liabilities in respect of its current operations.



**Cascadero Copper Corporation**  
**Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements**  
**For the quarter ended February 28, 2017 and 2016**  
**(Expressed in Canadian dollars)**

---

The Company's financial instruments are exposed to certain financial risks, which include the following:

*Credit risk*

Credit risk is the risk of loss due to the counterparty's inability to meet its obligations. The Company's exposure to credit risk is primarily associated with cash and cash equivalents. Risk associated with cash is managed through the use of reputable financial institution. The carrying amount of financial assets included on balance sheet represents the maximum credit exposure.

*Liquidity risk*

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Company will not have sufficient funds to meet its financial obligations when they are due. The Company manages liquidity risk by maintaining sufficient cash and cash equivalent balances to enable settlement of transactions on the due date. Management monitors the Company's contractual obligations and other expenses to ensure adequate liquidity is maintained. Refer to the going concern note for additional disclosure (Note 1).

*Market risk*

Market risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market prices. Market risk comprises three types of risk: currency risk, interest rate risk and price risk.

*Currency risk*

The Company undertakes transactions denominated in foreign currencies and as such is exposed to risks due to fluctuations in foreign exchange rates. The Company does not hedge its foreign currency risk, and exposure of the Company's financial assets and liabilities to foreign exchange risk is summarized as follows:

	<b>2016</b>	2015
	<b>\$</b>	<b>\$</b>
US cash	<b>243,900</b>	23,082
US liabilities	<b>(100,688)</b>	(138,871)
Net	<b>143,212</b>	(115,789)

As at November 30, 2016, with other variables unchanged, a 10% strengthening (weakening) of the US dollar against the Canadian dollar would have increased (decreased) net income by approximately \$14,321.

*Interest rate risk*

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates. The Company is not exposed to significant interest rate risk.

*Price risk*

Price risk is the risk that the fair value of financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market prices. The Company has no financial instruments subject to price risk.

## **5. LONG TERM INVESTMENTS**

### a) Regberg Ltd. Transaction in 2016

On December 21, 2015, the Company and Regberg Ltd. ("Regberg") signed an Amendment #2 Operating Agreement SESA Holdings, LLC (the "Amendment #2 Agreement"). According to the Amendment #2 Agreement, Regberg acquired 25% in SHL for US\$850,000. Regberg has an option to acquire a further 5% interest in SHL by paying US\$175,000 before May 18, 2018 (collectively referred as the "Regberg Transaction"). In April 2016, Regberg exercised the option to acquire additional 5% interest. In connection with the Regberg Transaction, the Company also issued 5,824,600 treasury shares held by CMC to Regberg in November 2016. The treasury shares issued to Regberg was measured at \$0.095 per share, being the Company's stock trading price at date of issuance.

SHL held certain mineral properties in Argentina through its wholly owned Argentina subsidiary, Salta. Immediately prior to disposition of Salta (Note 3 (a)), the Company transferred all of its Argentina mineral properties to CMSA, SGSA and TSA. On November 30, 2016, the Company underwent a reorganization whereby the Company transferred and assigned all of its beneficial interests in CMSA, SGSA and TSA to CMC and has agreed that Regberg has 30% of direct interest in CMC under the Regberg Transaction.

In accordance with the Amendment #2 Agreement, all decisions affecting Argentina Entities' operations shall require the consent of a majority of the managers. Each of the Company and Regberg is entitled to appoint one of the managers so long as they maintain at least a 25% interest in CMC. If either party's interest in CMC is reduced below 25%, there shall be three managers, and the party holding an interest greater than 75% shall be entitled to appoint two managers and the party holding an interest less than 25% shall be entitled to appoint one manager. The operating agreement does not give each party the right to the assets and obligations for the liabilities relating to the arrangement, rather they split the net value. Pursuant to the same agreement, each party will be responsible for funding its respective share of exploration cost. Failing to provide its pro rata share of the funds required would cause an adjustment to its interests in the Argentina Entities based on the formula defined in the Amendment #2 Agreement. No profits can be distributed without consent by the majority of the managers.

The Company has concluded that the Argentina Entities is a joint venture, it lost the control in Argentina Entities effective November 30, 2016, and the retained joint control in these entities on the same date. The Company has accounted it for using the equity method effective November 30, 2016.

The Company has adopted the 2014 Amendment which requires the gain or loss from lost control of a subsidiary that does not constitute a business as defined in IFRS 3 as a result of a transaction involving an associate or a joint venture that is accounted for using the equity method is recognized only to the extent of the unrelated investors' interest in the associate or joint venture. The Company has determined that Argentina Entities do not constitute a business as defined in IFRS 3. Therefore, the Company has recognized a net gain of \$1,341,275 consisting of \$795,435 as a result of disposition of 30% interest in the Argentina Entities and \$545,840 representing the re-measurement of the fair value of the interest retained in the Argentina Entities to the extent of unrelated investors' interest during the year ended November 30, 2016 by applying the 2014 Amendment. The fair value of the interest retained in the Argentina Entity is measured on a relative fair value basis. The Argentina Entities had nominal net book value as at November 30, 2016, the initial re-measurement of the interest retained in the Argentina Entities in the amount of \$561,504 mainly assigned to the mineral claims located in Argentina.

Subsequent to the initial re-measurement of the interest retained in the Argentina Entities, the Company performed an impairment assessment and wrote down the investment in Argentina Entities to \$1 as the recovery and the collectability is in doubt.

**Cascadero Copper Corporation**  
**Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements**  
**For the quarter ended February 28, 2017 and 2016**  
**(Expressed in Canadian dollars)**

These consolidated financial statements include the accounts and operations of the Argentina Entities for the period up until November 29, 2016. Summarized financial information of the Argentina Entities and reconciliation with the carrying amount of the investment in the consolidated financial statements are set out below:

	<b>Amount</b>
	<b>\$</b>
Cash	18,653
Current liabilities	(4,322)
Non-current liabilities	(2,351)
<b>Net</b>	<b>11,979</b>
<b>Investment in Argentina Entities</b>	<b>1</b>

The Argentina Entities had no contingent liabilities or capital commitments as at November 30, 2016.

b) Cyprus River Holdings Ltd. ("CRH") withdraw from joint venture arrangement in 2015

In December 2008, the Company paid US\$200,000 and TSX Venture Exchange approval was granted for the Company to issue 28,000,000 of its common shares with a fair value of \$700,000 to Argentine Frontier Resources Inc. ("AFRI") for its 50% membership interest in SHL, a limited liability company formed under the laws of the State of Nevada, USA. SHL is the legal and beneficial holder of 100% of the issued and outstanding equity interest in Salta, a company duly formed under the laws of Argentina which holds certain mineral rights and properties. AFRI is controlled by the chief executive officer ("CEO") and director of the Company. The Company's 50% partner in SHL initially was Coralbrook Ltd. ("CBL"). On June 28 2013, by way of an Assignment and Assumption agreement CBL was replaced by Zoneplan Ltd ("ZP"). On June 30 2014, the interest of Zoneplan in SHL was assigned to Cyprus River Holdings Ltd ("CRH").

On May 26, 2015, CRH and the Company consented to the withdrawal of CRH as a member of SHL. This meant that the Company became the sole member of SHL and has exclusive authority to manage the affairs of SHL. In connection with CRH's withdrawal, CRH agreed to return 19,415,333 shares of the Company and make cash payment of US\$118,614, of which \$71,404 (US\$58,605) was received in 2015 and the balance has been received in prior years. The Company has agreed to transfer Castor-Quevar property's 3% net smelter return to CRH and grant CRH a 1% net smelter return on 20 properties in Salta. The Company has determined the acquisition represents an asset acquisition.

The fair values of the assets acquired and liabilities assumed in the acquisition at May 26, 2015 (the "Acquisition Date") are as follows:

	<b>Amount</b>
	<b>\$</b>
Cash	308,069
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	(785,780)
	<b>(477,711)</b>

The 19,415,333 shares of the Company received were measured at the value of \$776,613 based on the trading price of the Company's shares at the Acquisition Date. The fair value of the Company's shares and the cash payment received net of the liabilities assumed has been recorded as the recovery of the investment in SHL.

Prior to CRH's withdrawal, the Company accounted its investment in SHL using the equity method of accounting as the Company shares joint control over the strategic, financial and operating decisions and a right to the net assets of the arrangement with CRH.

**6. MINERAL PROPERTIES**

*Toodoggone Property*

On July 14, 2004, mineral properties were acquired in accordance with the Property Transfer Agreement dated May 10, 2004 between Stealth Minerals Limited (“SML”) and the Company. A director of SML is also the CEO and director of the Company. The Property Transfer Agreement provided that the purchase price for certain land mineral claims would be equal to 60% of the total mineral property costs incurred by SML as at May 10, 2004. Accordingly, the Company acquired the mineral properties for \$6,295,586 and issued 21,000,000 shares to SML.

On January 26, 2006, the Company acquired certain additional mining claims from SML for \$150,000 and issued 1,000,000 shares to SML as consideration.

On March 3, 2009, the Company and Gold Fields Toodoggone Exploration Corporation (“Gold Fields”), a wholly owned subsidiary of Gold Fields Netherlands Services BV and a member of the Gold Fields Limited group of companies, signed an Option and Joint Venture Exploration Agreement. The Option Agreement grants Gold Fields an option to acquire a 51% interest in Toodoggone property by incurring expenditures of at least \$5 million over a three year period. If Gold Fields acquires the 51% interest, it has the option to acquire an additional 24% interest in the property by spending an additional \$15 million or funding the completion of a feasibility study.

As of November 30, 2015, Gold Fields had acquired the 51% interest in the property in accordance with the Option Agreement.

The Company has written off all of the capitalized exploration expenditures relating to Toodoggone property during the year ended November 30, 2014 leaving the property with a carrying value of \$nil because no significant expenditures were planned or budgeted and the Company lacks the capital to continue spending on the property. The Company did not incur any additional exploration cost on Toodoggone property during the years ended November 30, 2016 and 2015.

*Argentina Mineral Properties*

The Company, through CMSA, SGSA and TSA holds certain mineral properties in Argentina. The summary of exploration costs incurred for the years ended November 30, 2016 and 2015 are as follows:

	<b>2016</b>	2015
	<b>\$</b>	\$
Mineral rights renew fees	<b>86,542</b>	26,124
Geological and exploration	<b>8,909</b>	2,842
Environmental	<b>4,571</b>	1,781
Food and lodging	<b>2,361</b>	—
Equipment and truck rental	<b>7,212</b>	—
	<b>109,595</b>	30,747

**Cascadero Copper Corporation**  
**Notes to Interim Financial Statements**  
**For the quarter ended February 28, 2017 and 2016**  
**(Expressed in Canadian dollars - unaudited)**

**7. EQUIPMENT**

	Computer equipment \$	Furniture and fixture \$	Total \$
<b>Cost</b>			
<b>Balance at November 30, 2014</b>	<b>39,907</b>	<b>591</b>	<b>40,498</b>
Additions	—	—	—
Disposals	—	—	—
<b>Balance at November 30, 2015</b>	<b>39,907</b>	<b>591</b>	<b>40,498</b>
Additions	2,414	-	2,414
Disposals	-	-	-
<b>Balance at November 30, 2016</b>	<b>42,321</b>	<b>591</b>	<b>42,912</b>
<b>Accumulated depreciation</b>			
<b>Balance at November 30, 2014</b>	<b>36,423</b>	<b>417</b>	<b>36,840</b>
Additions	1,568	34	1,602
Disposals	—	—	—
<b>Balance at November 30, 2015</b>	<b>37,991</b>	<b>451</b>	<b>38,442</b>
Additions	863	28	891
Disposals	—	—	—
<b>Balance at November 30, 2016</b>	<b>38,854</b>	<b>479</b>	<b>39,333</b>
Additions – February 28, 2017	390	6	396
Disposals	—	—	—
<b>Balance at February 28, 2017</b>	<b>39,244</b>	<b>485</b>	<b>39,729</b>
<b>Net carrying amounts</b>			
Balance at November 30, 2014	3,484	174	3,658
Balance at November 30, 2015	1,916	140	2,056
Balance at November 30, 2016	3,467	112	3,579
<b>Balance at February 28, 2017</b>	<b>3,077</b>	<b>106</b>	<b>3,183</b>

**8. SHARE CAPITAL**

a) Authorized

Unlimited number of no par value common shares  
Unlimited number of preferred shares

b) Stock Option Plan

The Company has a stock option plan for the benefit of directors, management and certain consultants of the Company. Under the plan, the Company may grant options for up to 20% of the issued common shares. The exercise price of each option may be discounted up to 25% from the market price of the Company's common shares on the date of grant and an option's maximum term is five years.

**Cascadero Copper Corporation**  
**Notes to Interim Financial Statements**  
**For the quarter ended February 28, 2017 and 2016**  
**(Expressed in Canadian dollars - unaudited)**

---

*During the year ended November 30, 2016:*

On May 5, 2016, the Company granted 1,900,000 stock options to its directors, officers and consultants to acquire common share of the Company at an exercise price of \$0.07 per share expiring two years from the date of grant. On July 7, 2016, the Company granted 500,000 stock options to its officers and consultants to acquire common share of the Company at an exercise price of \$0.08 per share expiring one year from the date of grant. On November 22, 2016, the Company granted 1,400,000 stock options to its directors and consultants to acquire common share of the Company at an exercise price of \$0.08 per share expiring one year from the date of grant.

All of these stock options vest 25% on the grant date, 25% six months from the grant date, 25% nine months from the grant date and 25% twelve months from the grant date.

*During the year ended November 30, 2015:*

On January 15, 2015, the Company granted 7,650,000 stock options to directors, employees and consultants to acquire common shares of the Company at an exercise price of \$0.05 per share expiring in three years from the date of grant. On October 1, 2015, the Company granted additional 3,000,000 stock options to consultants to acquire common shares of the Company at an exercise price of \$0.05 per share expiring in two years from the date of grant. All of these stock options vest 25% on the grant date, 25% six months from the grant date, 25% nine months from the grant date and 25% twelve months from the grant date.

The fair value of the options granted were estimated using the Black-Scholes options pricing model with the following assumptions:

	<b>2016 Grants</b>	2015 Grants
Weighted average fair value	<b>\$0.06</b>	\$0.01
Risk-free interest rate	<b>0.57%</b>	0.46%
Dividend yield	<b>0.00%</b>	\$0.00
Expected volatility	<b>130.14%</b>	139.77%
Weighted average expected life of options	<b>1-2 years</b>	2-3 years

Option pricing models require the input of highly subjective assumptions including the expected volatility. Changes in the assumptions can materially affect the fair value estimate, and therefore, the existing models do not necessarily provide a reliable measure of the fair value of the company's stock options. The Company's expected volatility is based on the historical volatility of the Company's share price.

For the year ended November 30, 2016, a total of \$198,222 (2015 - \$216,410) was recorded as share-based compensation expense relating to management and general consulting services.

**Cascadero Copper Corporation**  
**Notes to Interim Financial Statements**  
**For the quarter ended February 28, 2017 and 2016**  
**(Expressed in Canadian dollars - unaudited)**

The continuity schedule of stock options as at November 30, 2016 and 2015 is as follows:

	2016		2015	
	Outstanding	Weighted Average Exercise Price	Outstanding	Weighted Average Exercise Price
Balance, beginning of year	19,950,000	\$0.10	11,250,000	\$0.13
Increase (decrease):				
Stock options granted	3,800,000	\$0.08	10,650,000	\$0.05
Exercised	(2,180,000)	\$0.05	—	—
Stock options expired/forfeited	(1,500,000)	\$0.08	(1,950,000)	\$0.10
Balance, end of year	20,070,000	\$0.06	19,950,000	\$0.10
Stock options exercisable, end of year	17,770,000	\$0.05	15,787,500	\$0.08

The following table summarizes information about stock options outstanding as at November 30, 2016:

Number of Options Outstanding	Number of Options Exercisable	Weighted Average Exercise Price	Weighted Average Remaining Contractual Life Years
300,000	300,000	\$0.12	0.66
250,000	250,000	\$0.10	0.90
15,820,000	15,820,000	\$0.08	0.94
1,900,000	950,000	\$0.07	1.42
1,800,000	450,000	\$0.05	0.89
20,070,000	17,770,000		

The following table summarizes information about stock options outstanding as at February 28, 2017:

OPTIONS ISSUED	EXERCISE PRICE C\$ PER SHARE	EXPIRY DATE
350,000	\$0.08	JULY 7, 2017
300,000	\$0.12	JULY 28, 2017
5,700,000	\$0.05	SEPT 13, 2017
2,400,000	\$0.05	SEPT 28, 2017
250,000	\$0.10	OCT 24, 2017
1,350,000	\$0.08	NOV 22, 2017
6,950,000	\$0.05	JAN 13, 2018
1,900,000	\$0.07	MAY 4, 2018
19,200,000		

**Cascadero Copper Corporation**  
**Notes to Interim Financial Statements**  
**For the quarter ended February 28, 2017 and 2016**  
**(Expressed in Canadian dollars - unaudited)**

c) Warrants

The following summarized warrants issued during the quarter ended February 28, 2017

WARRANTS ISSUED	STRIKE PRICE C\$ PER SHARE	EXPIRY DATE
10,347,700	\$0.15	DEC 22, 2018

**9. INCOME TAXES**

	2016 \$	2015 \$
Loss before income taxes	<b>(546,092)</b>	(641,199)
Statutory tax rate	<b>26%</b>	26%
Expected income tax recovery	<b>(141,984)</b>	(166,712)
Non-deductible expenses	<b>56,494</b>	60,929
Change in unrecognized deferred tax assets	<b>85,490</b>	105,783
Income tax expense	—	—

Significant components of the Company's unrecognized deferred income tax assets and liabilities after applying enacted corporate income tax rates are as follows:

	2016 \$	2015 \$
Non-capital losses carry forward	<b>3,118,549</b>	2,024,022
Canadian exploration expenditures	<b>1,318,441</b>	1,318,441
Unrecognized deferred income tax assets	<b>4,436,990</b>	3,342,463

The Company has non-capital losses of approximately \$11,994,000 available to offset future income for income tax purposes which expire in various amount from 2025 to 2036. Due to the uncertainty of realization of these loss carry-forwards, the benefit is not reflected in the consolidated financial statements.

**10. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS**

The related party balances and transactions not disclosed elsewhere in this consolidated financial statements are listed below. Related party transactions in normal course of operations are measured at the exchange amount. Due from and to the related parties are unsecured, and non-interest bearing.

a) The Company has the following balances owed to and from related entities as at February 28, 2017:

- (i) \$674,968 (November 30, 2016 - \$750,054) due to the Bill McWilliam ("Mr. McWilliam") who was the CEO until March 17, 2017, and became the Chairman of the Company.
- (ii) \$359,908 (November 30, 2016 - \$350,430) due to the Judith Harder ("Ms. Harder") who was the corporate secretary until March 17, 2017, and became the CEO of the Company. Ms. Harder is also the immediate family member of the Chairman of the Company.
- (iii) \$62,309 (November 30, 2016 - \$107,623) due to AFRI, an entity controlled by the CEO and Chairman of the Company.



**Cascadero Copper Corporation**  
**Notes to Interim Financial Statements**  
**For the quarter ended February 28, 2017 and 2016**  
**(Expressed in Canadian dollars - unaudited)**

---

- (iv) \$9,981 (November 30, 2016 - \$9,104) due to the Company's chief financial officer (the "CFO") and corporate secretary of the Company.
  - (v) \$59,702 (November 30, 2016 - \$59,702) due from Cosmos Mineral S.A. an entity related to the Company by way of common management.
- b) During the quarter ended February 28, 2017 the Company had the following transactions with related parties:
- (i) Incurred \$ 4,500 (2016 - \$4,500) in office rent to AFRI.
  - (ii) Incurred \$ 40,000 (2016 - \$40,000) in management fees to the Mr. McWilliam.
  - (iii) Incurred \$ 21,000 (2016-\$ \$21,000) in office and administrative fees to Ms. Harder for the corporate secretary services.
  - (iv) Incurred \$8,100 (2016 – \$15,325) in accounting fees to the CFO of the Company.
  - (v) The Company entered into a management agreement with Mr. McWilliam on December 1, 2015, pursuant to which the Company has agreed to pay an annual service fee of \$160,000 plus \$1,100 car allowance per month. The management agreement has an initial term of three years and can be extended another three years.
  - (vi) The Company entered into a service agreement with Ms. Harder on December 1, 2015, pursuant to which the Company has agreed to pay an annual service fee of \$84,000. The service agreement has an initial term of one year and is renewable annually.

#### **11. CONTINGENT LIABILITY**

Canada Revenue Agency ("CRA") has disallowed certain exploration expenditures incurred by the Company as non-eligible exploration expenditures that do not qualify for transfer of the tax deduction to holders of the flow-through shares. In this connection, the Company has been assessed by CRA on Part XII.6 tax, in respect of certain flow-through shares issued in the 2004 taxation year, in the amount of \$237,976 plus interest of approximately \$96,065 for a total of \$334,041.

The balance in assessed Part XII.6 tax and interest is being formally contested by the Company as management disagrees with CRA's position on this amount. The outcome of this matter cannot be determined at this time. A provision has been made in these financial statements for the total amount of the contingent liability.

#### **12. SEGMENTED INFORMATION**

The Company operates in one segment, being the operation of acquisition and exploration of mineral properties. Substantial of all of the Company's carrying value of long-term assets as at November 30, 2016 and 2015 are located in Canada.

#### **13. COMPARATIVE FIGURES**

Certain comparative figures have been reclassified to conform to the current year financial statement presentation.

#### **14. SUBSEQUENT EVENTS**

- a) In March 2017, the Company granted 1.7 million stock options to its directors and consultants to acquire common shares of the Company at an exercise price of \$0.11 per share expiring two years from the date of grant.
- b) On April 27<sup>th</sup>, the Company and its Chairman agreed to issuing Cascadero common shares to reduce the related party debt of the Chairman by \$237,500 and 2,159,000 shares will be issued at a value of \$0.11 each.